

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING
AND MATERIALS d/b/a/ ASTM
INTERNATIONAL,

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
ASSOCIATION, INC., and

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING,
REFRIGERATING, AND AIR-
CONDITIONING ENGINEERS, INC.

Plaintiffs/Counter-Defendants,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff.

Case No. 1:13-cv-01215-TSC

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE AMERICAN NATIONAL
STANDARDS INSTITUTE, INC., AMERICAN SOCIETY
OF SAFETY ENGINEERS, THE INSTITUTE OF ELECTRICAL AND
ELECTRONICS ENGINEERS, INCORPORATED, INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF PLUMBING & MECHANICAL OFFICIALS,
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,
NORTH AMERICAN ENERGY STANDARDS BOARD,
AND UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONCISE STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....1

ARGUMENT5

I. LOSS OF COPYRIGHT IN STANDARDS WOULD PROFOUNDLY HARM SDOs, FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND THE PUBLIC5

 A. SDOs Would Be Unable to Fund Standards Development If Deprived of Revenues from Standards Sales5

 B. Governments Would Lose the Ability to Adopt Standards Into Law or Utilize Standards Themselves8

 C. The Public Would Be Harmed By Lost Efficiencies And Lost Opportunity Costs.....12

 D. United States Industry Would Be Diminished14

II. THERE IS NO CONGRESSIONAL OR JUDICIALLY CREATED COPYRIGHT EXCEPTION FOR PRIVATELY AUTHORED WORKS THAT HAVE BEEN REFERENCED IN A LAW AND DUE PROCESS DOES NOT REQUIRE THE CREATION OF SUCH AN EXCEPTION ...14

 A. The Copyright Act Supports the D.C. Circuit and Congress’ Approach to Construing the Copyright Act When Privately Created Works are Used by the Government15

 B. Government Policy Supports Copyright Protection.....20

 C. Judicial Precedent Supports Copyright Protection.....21

 D. Recognizing Private and Public Interests Avoids A Substantial Constitutional Takings Question24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, § 8, U.S. Constitution15

Cases

Building Off. & Code Amd. v. Code Technology, Inc., 628 F.2d 730
(1st Cir. 1980)23

CCC Info. Servs., Inc. v. Maclean Hunter Market Reports, Inc., 44 F.3d 61
(2d Cir. 1994) 21, 24

M.B. Schnapper Pub. Affairs Press v. Foley, 667 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....18

Oracle Am. Inc. v Google, Inc., 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed.Cir. 2014)6

Practice Mgmt. Info. Corp. v. Am. Med. Ass'n, 121 F.3d 516
(9th Cir. 1997)..... 21, 23, 24

Roth v. Pritikin, 710 F.2d 934 (2nd Cir. 1983).....25

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....15

United Video, Inc. v. FCC, 890 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 16, 24

Veeck v S.Bldg Code Cong., Intl, Inc., 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002) 6, 22, 24

Walton v. United States, 80 Fed. Cl. 251 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 2008)16

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 10116

17 U.S.C. §105 16, 17, 19

17 U.S.C. § 201(e)25

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1).....9

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 1476, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 59 (1976)..... 18, 19

Proposed Revisions to OMB A-119 79 FR 8207 (February 11, 2014).....23
U.S. Code Cong. & Admin.News 1976, pp. 5659, 5672..... 18, 19
Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary16

Regulations

79 Fed. Reg. 6626710
OMB Circular A-119 8, 10
Standards for Business Practices and Communication Protocols for
Public Utilities, Final Rule, 74 Fed. Reg. 63,287, 63,302 (Dec. 3, 2009).....14
